

No. 01-1418

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

A. ELLIOTT ARCHER AND CAROL A. ARCHER,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

ARLENE L. WARNER

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS  
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. McCALLUM, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

LISA SCHIAVO BLATT  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM KANTER  
ROBERT KAMENSHINE  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
A settlement agreement does not bar the creditor from proving that the settlement debt is non- dischargeable under Section 523(a)(2)(A) .....	9
A. A novation theory conflicts with the text of the Code .....	10
B. A novation theory is inconsistent with <i>Brown</i> v. <i>Felsen</i> .....	13
C. Petitioners did not release their claim of non- dischargeability under Section 523(a)(2)(A) .....	18
D. The court of appeals' decision contravenes the purpose of Section 523(a)(2)(A) and does not encourage settlement .....	22
Conclusion .....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000) .....	20
<i>Bobofchak, In re</i> , 101 B.R. 465 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1989) .....	23
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995) .....	12
<i>Fischer, In re</i> , 116 F.3d 388 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Francis, In re</i> , 226 B.R. 385 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Greenberg v. Schools</i> , 711 F.2d 152 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	4, 23
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	8, 13, 20, 22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	15
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934) .....	16
<i>Local No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986) .....	14, 15
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Cushing</i> , 171 F.2d 257 (7th Cir. 1948) .....	5
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990) .....	11
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Co. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....	15
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971) .....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Spicer</i> , 57 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1043 (1996) .....	2, 4, 12, 23
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 179 B.R. 273 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1995) .....	2
<i>Village of Kaktovik v. Watt</i> , 689 F.2d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	18
<i>West, In re</i> , 22 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	5
 Statutes:	
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, § 33, 14 Stat. 533 .....	23
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, § 17, 30 Stat. 550 (11 U.S.C. 35 (1976)) .....	13, 23
Act of Feb. 5, 1903, ch. 487, § 5, 32 Stat. 798 .....	23
Bankruptcy Code:	
Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 101(5)(A) .....	11, 12, 15
11 U.S.C. 101(12) .....	11, 12
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 523(a) .....	3, 5, 9, 13
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729-3733 .....	1
Miscellaneous:	
1 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Accord and Satisfaction</i> (1994) .....	18, 19
15A C.J.S. <i>Compromise and Settlement</i> (1967) .....	14, 17
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982) .....	14
